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Study on fingerprint analysis of Xihuang Pills by HPLC-ELSD
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Abstract: Objective To establish the quality evaluation of fingerprints of Xihuang Pills by HPLC-ELSD. Methods The
chromatography conditions were defined as waters C;g column (250 mm x 4.6 mm, 5 um); Mobile phase was methanol-0.5% acetic
acid, gradient elution; temperature of column was set at 30 ‘C. The ELSD conditions were as follows: the temperature of drift tube was
45 °C, the gas speed was 1.5 L/min. Ten batches of Xihuang Pills samples were analyzed for similarity analysis (SA), hierarchical
clustering analysis (HCA) and principle component analysis (PCA). Results The chromatographic fingerprint was completed with 25
recognizable peaks, and the samples with great differences and the compounds with greater impact on the quality were obtained
through HCA and PCA. Conclusion HPLC fingerprint combining with pattern recognition could reflect the intrinsic quality to
provide a scientific basis for the quality control of Xihuang Pills.
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analysis; hierarchical clustering analysis
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10-acetyl-11-keto-B-boswellic acid
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Fig. 1 HPLC of blank (A), acetyl-11-keto-B-boswellic acid

reference substance (B), and Xihuang Pill sample (C)
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Fig. 2 HPLC fingerprint of 10 batches of Xihuang Pills
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Fig.3 Fingerprint of characteristic peaks in Xihuang Pills
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Table 1 PCA results of Xihuang Pills
N WILAFFEE FEHCEJ7 0
it TUEREE T /% RITTRREE /% it T 2% FITTRRER /%
PC1 6.404 42.695 42.695 6.404 42.695 42.695
PC2 3.470 23.137 65.831 3.470 23.137 65.831
PC3 2.714 18.095 83.926 2.714 18.095 83.926
PC4 1.043 6.955 90.881 1.043 6.955 90.881
PC5 0.591 3.940 94.821
PCo 0.372 2.483 97.305
PC7 0.290 1.935 99.240
PC8 0.088 0.588 99.828
PC9 0.026 0.172 100.000
<2 BEERARSHEETSH 6
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2 0.781 0.564 -0.124 0.183 t[1]
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1 -0.013 0.883  —0.082 0.071 Fig. 5 PCA projection of 10 batches of Xihuang Pills
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